ordinary gains/(losses)   169,093,979   142,360,421

   Extra-Ordinary Gains/(Losses)
  Net Unrealized Gain/(Loss)from Changes
   in Fair Value of Financial Instruments

(65,694,192)   103,108,334

   Net Unrealized Gain/(Loss) on Foreign
   Exchange (FOREX) Translation   (176,919,460)   (216,854,501)

Total Unappropriated Retained Earnings   (73,519,673)   28,614,254

   3,143,304,539   1,868,025,553

Presentation of Financial Statements-Restatement

In 2019, the Company restated its 2018 and 2017 financial statements to reflect the
amounts of financial assets at fair value through profit or loss and deferred premium
option that were previously offset.  The restatement resulted in material retrospective
restatement on certain accounts in the comparative financial statements for December
31, 2018 and 2017.

41

The effect of this restatement in the comparative financial statements for December 31,
2018 and January 1, 2018 on the affected assets and equity component is shown below.

As Previously

Reported
Effects of

Restatement
As Restated

December 31, 2018

 Changes in assets and liabilities

 Financial assets at FVTPL  151,549,400 285,938,099 437,487,499
 Financial liabilities at
FVTPL

0   (284,353,523) (284,353,523)

 Deferred tax liability  (55,790,038) 9,849,845 (45,940,193)

 Net increase in equity   11,434,421

   Changes in equity
   Retained earnings - Net

FA at FVTPL  151,549,399 (151,549,399)

0
 Retained earnings
Unappropriated  (134,369,566) 162,983,820 28,614,254

 Net increase in equity   11,434,421

 January 1, 2018

   Changes in assets and liabilities

 Financial assets at FVTPL  34,417,396 308,410,650 342,828,046
 Financial liabilities at
FVTPL

0   (302,662,599) (302,662,599)

 Deferred tax liability  (10,325,219) (1,724,415) (12,049,634)

 Net increase in equity   4,023,636

   Changes in equity
   Retained earnings - Net

FA at FVTPL  34,417,396 (34,417,396)

0

 Retained earnings -
Unappropriated  (145,940,694) 38,441,032 (107,499,662)

 Net increase in equity   4,023,636

   Loss from changes in FV
of Financial instruments  (99,418,312) 4,163,474 (95,254,838)

 Income Tax Expense-
Deferred  26,638,266 (11,574,260) 15,064,006

 Net decrease in equity   (7,410,786)

42

18. STOCKHOLDERS’ EQUITY

SB Corporation has an authorized capital stock of P10 billion divided into 80 million
common shares and 20 million preferred shares both with a par value of P100 per share.

Details of this account are as follows:

2019

2018
(As restated)

Amount

No. of
Shares

Amount
No. of
Shares

Capital stock
Common shares
National Government  767,450,700 7,674,507 804,944,300 8,049,443

LBP 393,611,500 3,936,115 393,611,500 3,936,115

DBP 218,673,100 2,186,731 218,673,100 2,186,731

Philippine National Bank  40,000,000 400,000 40,000,000 400,000

GSIS 46,673,100 466,731 46,673,100 466,731

Social Security System (SSS) 16,000,000 160,000 16,000,000 160,000

 1,482,408,400 14,824,084 1,519,902,000 15,199,200

Preferred shares

SSS 200,000,000  2,000,000 200,000,000 2,000,000

GSIS 200,000,000 2,000,000 200,000,000 2,000,000

 400,000,000 4,000,000 400,000,000 4,000,000

 1,882,408,400 18,824,084 1,919,902,000 19,199,200

On December 13, 1993, the BOD passed BR No. 102 which provided the terms and
conditions of the preferred stock, to wit: (a) with a fixed annual dividend of eight per cent;
(b) with participating rights as to dividends; (c) with voting rights; (d) convertible into
common stocks within ten years from date of issue at the option of the holder; and (e)
with redemption rights after the lapse of the ten year period from date of issue at the
option of the holder.  The redemption price shall be based on the adjusted book value of
the stock at the time of redemption.